ORDINANCE NO. 369

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO SEWAGE SERVICE CHARGES FOR THE USE OF THE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 349 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. SEWAGE SERVICE CHARGE. A monthly sewer service charge for the use of the City's sewage disposal system is hereby established and the monthly rates therefor shall be as follows:

- Each sewer user, regardless of classification, (a) shall be assessed a minimum service charge of \$3.00 per month for the use of the sewage disposal system each month. Said minimum charge shall be based on the usage of Five Thousand (5,000) gallons of water or less For the next Fifteen Thousand per month. (15,000) gallons of water used, in excess of Five Thousand (5,000) gallons per month, an additional charge of fifty cents (50¢) per One Thousand (1,000) gallons of water or fraction thereof will be made. For each One Thousand (1,000) gallons of water or fraction thereof, used in excess of Twenty Thousand (20,000) gallons per month, an additional charge of ten cents (10¢) per One Thousand (1,000) gallons of water or fraction thereof will be made for the use of the City's sewage disposal system.
- (b) For multiple family users, as defined by Ordinance No. 313 of the City of Wathena, there shall be a monthly charge of Three Dollars (\$3.00) for the first dwelling unit plus the further sum of One Dollar and Fifty Cents (\$1.50) for each additional dwelling unit located within the structure or complex when the same are served by a common service line connecting with the City's lateral or main.
- (c) Usage of the sewage disposal system by any sewer user for part of any month shall be considered and charged as usage for the full month.

Ordinance No. 369 - Page 2 City of Wathena, Kansas

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. The rates established by this Ordinance shall be effective for all sanitary sewer services furnished by the City to its customers and users from and after November 1, 1982, or from and after the passage of this Ordinance and its publication in the official City Paper, whichever date shall be the later.

SECTION 3. REPEALER. Ordinance No. 349 of the City of Wathena is hereby repealed.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the 19th day of October, 1982.

Mayor , City of Wathena

ATTEST:

City Clerk